

No. 14-232

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WESLEY W. HARRIS, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, ET AL.
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Arizona

BRIEF OF FORMER OFFICIALS OF THE U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE WHO ENFORCED THE
VOTING RIGHTS ACT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

J. GERALD HEBERT
Counsel of Record
DANIELLE LANG*
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K Street, NW, Suite 1400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
ghebert@campaignlegalcenter.org

**Admitted only in NY and CA,
not admitted in DC. Practicing
under the supervision of the
Campaign Legal Center.*

CHARLES FRIED
1545 Massachusetts
Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138

MARK POSNER
709 Woodside Parkway
Silver Spring, MD
20910

*Counsel for Amici
Curiae*

November 2, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. If the Court Holds that Achieving Preclearance Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act Was Not A Legitimate Or Rational State Interest, It Will Have The Unnecessary and Destabilizing Effect of Subjecting Over a Thousand State and Local Redistricting Plans to <i>Post-Hoc</i> Constitutional Challenges	9
A. Achieving Preclearance Was a Legitimate and Rational Interest of States Previously Covered by Section 4 of The Voting Rights Act and Nothing in <i>Shelby County</i> Counsels a Different Result	9
B. Avoiding Retrogression, Apart From Preclearance, Is a Legitimate and Rational Interest Adopted by the Arizona Constitution	14

C. States and Localities Invariably Did Consider the Goal of Achieving Preclearance in Formulating Their Redistricting Plans and Selecting Other Voting Changes.	15
D. Invalidating Achieving Preclearance As a Legitimate Goal Would Threaten the Validity of Over a Thousand State and Local Redistricting Plans.....	24
II. Appellants’ Arguments Fundamentally Misunderstand the Preclearance Procedures Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act.....	28
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX (Dallas County 2011 Preclearance Submission Statement of Change).....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1257 (2015).....	11
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	16, 30
<i>Bonneville County v. Ysursa</i> , 129 P.3d 1213 (Idaho 2005).....	10
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	11, 33
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	12, 13, 27
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	10
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	16
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735.....	10
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	15
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	10
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	35
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	10, 12
<i>Legislature v. Reinecke</i> , 492 P.2d 385 (Cal. 1972).....	10

<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	10, 25
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973)	12, 33
<i>McCain v. Lybrand</i> , 564 U.S. 236 (1984).....	32
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	13, 26
<i>Navajo Nation v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 998 (D. Ariz. 2002)	11
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	27
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	27
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	passim
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	26
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)...	passim
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	10
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d. 30 (D.D.C. 2012)	24
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , 831 F.Supp.2d 244 (2011).....	30, 31

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

52 U.S.C. § 10301 <i>et seq.</i> [formerly 42 U.S.C. § 1973 <i>et seq.</i>]	1, 12
52 U.S.C. § 10303(a)(1)[formerly 42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(1)]	11
52 U.S.C. § 10304 [formerly 42 U.S.C. § 1973c]	10, 15, 34
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § (14) (A)	15
Cal. Const. art. XXI, § 2(d)(2)	16
Fla. Const. art. III, § 20(a)	22
N.Y.C. Charter § 52 (2009)	23
28 C.F.R. pt. 51, App.	24
28 C.F.R. § 51.6	25
28 C.F.R. § 51.10	10
28 C.F.R. § 51.12	25
28 C.F.R. § 51.13	26
28 C.F.R. § 51.27	16, 26
28 C.F.R. § 51.28	16, 26
28 C.F.R. § 51.52(a)	15
28 C.F.R. § 51.54 (c)	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- California Citizens Redistricting Commission,
Final Report on 2011 Redistricting (Aug.
15, 2011),
[http://wedrawthelines.ca.gov/downloads/
meeting_handouts_082011/crc_20110815_
2final_report.pdf](http://wedrawthelines.ca.gov/downloads/meeting_handouts_082011/crc_20110815_2final_report.pdf) 17, 18
- City of New York 2012-2013 Districting
Commission, Submission for Preclearance
of the Final Districting Plan for the Council
of the City of New York (Mar. 22, 2013),
[http://www.nyc.gov/html/dc/html/
submission.html](http://www.nyc.gov/html/dc/html/submission.html) 23
- Dallas County Commissioner Precinct
Redistricting Criteria, *in* Dallas County
Clerk, April 26, 2011 Court Orders,
[https://www.dallascounty.org/
department/countyclerk/courtorders/2011A
pr26c.pdf](https://www.dallascounty.org/department/countyclerk/courtorders/2011Apr26c.pdf) 22
- Dr. Lisa Handley, A Voting Rights Analysis of
the Proposed Alaska State Legislative
Plans: Measuring the Degree of Racial Bloc
Voting and Determining the Effectiveness
of Proposed Minority Districts (2011),
[http://www.florida
supremecourt.org/pub_info/redistricting201
2/03-02-2012/Filed_03_022012_Notice_
Supplemental_Authority_Appendix.pdf](http://www.floridasupremecourt.org/pub_info/redistricting2012/03-02-2012/Filed_03_022012_Notice_Supplemental_Authority_Appendix.pdf)..... 20

Florida Legislature, Submission Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act: Request for Preclearance of Florida House Districts in Collier, Hardee, Hendry, Hillsborough, and Monroe Counties (Mar. 12, 2012), <http://www.flsenate.gov/UserContent/Session/Redistricting/20120312Preclearance/Request%20for%20Preclearance/Submission%20Memorandum%20-%20House.pdf>21

Florida Legislature, Submission Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act: Request for Preclearance of Florida Congressional Districts in Collier, Hardee, Hendry, Hillsborough, and Monroe Counties (Mar. 12, 2012), <http://www.flsenate.gov/UserContent/Session/Redistricting/20120312Preclearance/Request%20for%20Preclearance/Submission%20Memorandum%20-%20Congress.pdf>21

Glenn F. McConnell, President Pro Tempore of the South Carolina Senate, Submission Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act: Request for Preclearance, South Carolina Senate Districts, S. 815, Act 71 of 2011 (July 27, 2011), <http://redistricting.scsenate.gov/Cover%20Letter/SC%20Senate%20%20Preclearance%20Cover%20Letter.pdf>.....21

Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under
Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 76 Fed.
Reg. 7470 (Feb. 9, 2011).....8, 31, 34, 35

J. Gerald Hebert (on behalf of Dallas County
Commissioners Court), Submission Under
Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act
Decennial Redistricting Measures that
Change District Boundaries, Ex. C.
Statement of Change (July 15, 2011)
(included in Appendix).....22

Louisiana House of Representatives,
Submission Under § 5 of the Voting Rights
Act: Act 1 of the First Extraordinary
Session, 2011 Redistricting the Louisiana
House of Representatives, Statement of
Anticipated Minority Impact, (April 21,
2011), [ftp://legisftp.legis.state.la.us
/06%20Statement%20of%20Minority%20Im
pact/Minority%20Impact.pdf](ftp://legisftp.legis.state.la.us/06%20Statement%20of%20Minority%20Impact/Minority%20Impact.pdf).....20, 21

Office of Attorney General, California
Department of Justice & California Citizens
Redistricting Commission, Preclearance
Submission of the 2011 Redistricting Plan
for the Counties of Kings, Merced,
Monterey and Yuba by the State of
California Under 42 U.S.C. § 1973c (Nov.
15, 2011), [http://wedrawthelines.ca.gov/
downloads/meeting_handouts_112011/20111
16_crc_gdc_finalpreclearancesubmission.p
df](http://wedrawthelines.ca.gov/downloads/meeting_handouts_112011/2011116_crc_gdc_finalpreclearancesubmission.pdf)17, 18

Taylor Bickford, Alaska Redistricting Board, & Michael D. White, Patton Boggs LLP, Preclearance Submission of the 2011 Alaska State House and Senate Redistricting Plan by the Alaska Redistricting Board Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act at 10 (Aug. 9, 2011), http://www.floridasupremecourt.org/pub_info/redistricting2012/03-02-2012/Filed_03-02-2012_Notice_Supplemental_Authority_Appendix.pdf 19

United States Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Section 5 Changes By Type And Year, <http://www.justice.gov/crt/section-5-changes-type-and-year-2> (last visited on Oct. 29, 2015) 26

United States Department of Justice, Status of Statewide Redistricting Plans, <http://www.justice.gov/crt/status-statewide-redistricting-plans> (last visited on Oct. 29, 2015) 25
